

No. 20-297

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRANS UNION LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

SERGIO L. RAMIREZ,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF THE RETAIL LITIGATION
CENTER, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

DEBORAH R. WHITE
RETAIL LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
99 M Street SE Suite 700
Washington, DC 20003

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY
Counsel of Record
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. The Class Certification Order Violated
Article III and Rule 23. 4

II. Class Action Lawyers Take Advantage of
Statutory Damages Provisions to
Generate Astronomical Settlement
Demands. 6

III. Classes that Include Uninjured Class
Members Result in Class-Action
Litigation at its Most Pathological. 15

A. No-injury class actions have no
social value..... 15

B. No-injury class actions are unfair
to defendants and induce nuisance
settlements. 17

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	18
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 577 U.S. 153 (2016)	7
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)	5
<i>Emanuel v. Los Angeles Lakers, Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-9936, 2013 WL 1719035 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 18, 2013).....	10
<i>In re Facebook Biometric Information Privacy Litigation</i> , 326 F.R.D. 535 (N.D. Cal. 2018), <i>aff'd sub nom. Patel v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 932 F.3d 1264 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 937 (2020).....	17
<i>Gragg v. Orange Cab Co.</i> , 995 F. Supp. 2d 1189 (W.D. Wash. 2014)	10
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	19
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013).....	1
<i>Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	10
<i>Lindenbaum v. CVS Health Corp.</i> , No. 17-cv-1863, 2018 WL 501307 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 22, 2018).....	9-10

Rosenbach v. Six Flags Entertainment Corp., 129 N.E.3d 1197 (Ill. 2019) 11, 12

Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Insurance Co., 559 U.S. 393 (2010) 5

South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc., 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018) 1

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) 4

Stoops v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., 197 F. Supp. 3d 782 (W.D. Pa. 2016) 9

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338 (2011) 6

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(1)(A) 14

18 U.S.C. § 2520(e)(1) 14

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)..... 14

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A) 7

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3)(B) 7

740 Ill. Comp. Stat. 14/10 11

740 Ill. Comp. Stat. 14/15(a) 11

740 Ill. Comp. Stat. 14/15(b) 11

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17529.8 14

ADMINISTRATIVE RULINGS

<i>In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991</i> , Declaratory Ruling and Order, 30 FCC Rcd. 7961 (2015), <i>set aside in part by ACA International v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	7, 9
--	------

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

137 Cong. Rec. 30,821 (1991) (statement of Sen. Hollings)	7
---	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Hannah Albarazi, <i>\$110M Fees Probed In \$650M Facebook Biometric Privacy Deal</i> , Law360 (Jan. 14, 2021), https://www.law360.com/articles/1345296	13
John H. Beisner et al., <i>Class Action ‘Cops’: Public Servants or Private Entrepreneurs?</i> , 57 Stan. L. Rev. 1441 (2005)	15
Chris Burt, <i>BIPA Suit Brought Against Home Depot for Loss Prevention Biometrics</i> , Biometric Update.com (Sept. 9, 2019), https://www.biometricupdate.com/201909/bipa-suit-brought-against-home-depot-for-loss-prevention-biometrics	12

Chris Burt, <i>Macy’s Sued for Allegedly Violating Biometric Privacy with Clearview AI Use</i> , Biometric Update.com (Aug. 7, 2020), https://www.biometricupdate.com/202008/macy-s-sued-for-allegedly-violating-biometric-privacy-with-clearview-ai-use	12
Complaint, <i>Rooney v. Rite Aid Headquarters Corp.</i> , No. 14-cv-1249 (S.D. Cal. May 20, 2014), ECF No. 1	10
Kate Cox, <i>Facebook Will Pay More Than \$300 Each to 1.6M Illinois Users in Settlement</i> , ARS Technica (Jan. 15, 2021), https://arstechnica.com/tech-policy/2021/01/illinois-facebook-users-to-get-more-than-300-each-in-privacy-settlement	13
Stuart L. Pardau, <i>Good Intentions and the Road to Regulatory Hell: How the TCPA Went from Consumer Protection Statute to Litigation Nightmare</i> , 2018 U. Ill. J.L. Tech. & Pol’y 313	8
Martin H. Redish et al., <i>Cy Pres Relief and the Pathologies of the Modern Class Action: A Normative and Empirical Analysis</i> , 62 Fla. L. Rev. 617 (2010)	15
United States Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>TCPA Litigation Sprawl: A Study of the Sources and Targets of Recent TCPA Lawsuits</i> (Aug. 2017)	8

Walmart Reaches \$10M Settlement with Employees in Class Action BIPA Lawsuit, FindBiometrics (Jan. 19, 2021), <https://findbiometrics.com/walmart-reaches-10-million-settlement-employees-class-action-bipa-lawsuit-011907/> 12
